Page 1
MLCM Series Dot Matrix LCD Module Specification
Part No. First Edition Final Edition Original Date Customer No.
MLCM8016 A A 31/03/03 -
Table of Contents
1.0 Application...............................................................................................................4
3.0 MLCM Series Dot Matrix LCD Module General Description................................4
4.0 MLCM8016 Block Diagram....................................................................................5

Page 24
Page 25
10. LCM ordering information
Polarizer
R – Reflective
T – Transmissive
F - Transflective
Pin location
T – Top
B - Bottom
ML CM 80161 S N T R
Temperature Range
W – Wide temperature range
N – Normal temperature
LCD type
S – STN Gray
S1 – STN Yellow
N- TN
Dot Matrix size
80161 – 80 Dots x 16 Dots, 1st type
Display Mode
CM – Character Mode
GM – Graphic Mode
CCM – Custom Character Mode
CGM – Custom Graphic Mode
 11. MLCM80161SNT Mechanical Dimension
1
2. MLCM80161SNB Mechanical Dimension
Page 26
13. MLCM80161SN Dot Dimension
1
P
1
5
9
1
1
1
1
1
Page 27
4. MLCM8016SN Pin Assignment
in No Symbol Type Level Function
 - 4 DB7 – DB4 I/O H/L High-order 4 data bits
 - 8 DB3 – DB0 I/O H/L Low-order 4 data bits
 E I L->H Start signal to read or write data
0 R/W I H/L Select Read or Write.
H : Read
L : Write
1 RS I H/L Select Register
H : Data register (for read and write)
L : Instruction Register (for write)
2 VPP I - LCD voltage; either connected to VDD or
external variable resistor to adjust contrast
3 VDD I - Power Supply; 4.8V to 5.2V
4 GND I - Ground
	1.0 Application
	3.0 MLCM Series Dot Matrix LCD Module General Description
	4.0 MLCM8016 Block Diagram
	5.0 MLCM8016 General Specification
	6.0 Functional Descriptions
	6.1 Oscillator
	6.2 Control and display instructions
	6.2.1 Clear display
	6.2.2 Return home
	6.2.3 Entry mode set
	6.2.4 Display ON/OFF control
	6.2.5 Cursor or display shift
	6.2.6 Function set
	6.2.7 Set character generator RAM address
	6.2.8 Set display data RAM address
	6.2.9 Read busy flag and address
	6.2.10 Write data to character generator RAM or display data RAM